TUESDAY

Rule 2 47

{2) Insert full pame(s) and

Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
- - ,
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Monet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Limited 05704535
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division
Companies Court 8761 of 2010
[full name of court]

We (a) Sarah Megan Rayment and Shay Bannon of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U

address{es) of
admm:su'aiezz(z) 1EU

admunistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From to
() Insert date ) ®
29 October 2010 28 April 2011
Signed Mﬁ\/{,\k/(ﬂ
Jomt Admimstrator

Dated | L 15 ! | !

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but :if you do, it wall help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Our Ref MIC/AL/Q0155886 Tel 020 7893 2286
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed thus form please send i to the Registrar of Companies at
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardif, CFid 3UZ DX 33050 Cardil
*AEJTZUTE"
A39 55

17/05/20114

COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
B D O Fax +44 (0)20 7935 3944 London W1l 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

st — www.bdo.co.uk

16 May 2011
Qur Ref  MJC/AL/0C1558865
Please ask for
Jeannne Flatt
020 7893 2286

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

Monet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)

It 1s now 6 months since my appointment n respect of the above Company. In accordance with
Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ! am now reporting the progress made 1n implementing
the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Admimstration.

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

21

2.2

Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Sarah Megan Rayment and Shay Bannon of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed 1n respect of Monet Real Estate
(Hhgh Wycombe) Lirmted on 29 October 2010 Under the provisiens of Paragraph 100(2)
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators carry out thewr functions

jointly and severally and neither Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any
function.

The Admimstrators were appointed by Lloyds TSB Bank Plc {“the Bank”) being the
holders of a Qualifying Floating Charge, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986. The Admimstration proceedings are dealt with in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division and the court case number is 8761 of 2010.

The company’s registered office 1s situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered number 1s 05704535,

| enclose, for your information, a surnmary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance n hand of £105,904.26 and report as follows:

Receipts and Payments
| trust that the receipts and payments shown are self-explanatory

In addition, legal fees relating to general admimstration and property issues incurred but
not yet paid total £23,675.50.

BDO LLP, 2 UK im:ted liab:lity partnershap registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO international Lymited, a UK company
himited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A hist of members’ names s open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London Will 7EU BDO LLP 15 authonsed and regulated by the Financial Services Authority to conduct investment business

&




3.1

3.2

33

34

3.5

41

32

43

Trading / Realisation of Assets

The Company was wncorporated on 10 February 2006 as a property development / real
estate company, with a view to setling and / or letting umts within the Lincolns Inn
Office Village Estate in High Wycombe, which was purchased in Apnl 2006.

Upon our appointment as Joint Administrators we undertook an immediate review of the
Company's affairs wath particular regard to 1its financial and resource requirements. We
instructed Agents to undertake a review of the Company’s property and to provide us
with a view as to potential realisations and a strategy report. We met with the Bank (the
only party with an economic interest), to agree the strategy for dealing with the assets
and 1t was agreed that the property would be marketed for sale as soon as possible.

Two agents were instructed to deal with the sale of the property, a national firm and a
local firm. A number of parties expressed an interest in the property and we are n
sertous discussions with one of these parties 1t s anticipated that a sale of the property
will be acheved 1n due course.

A number of the office units are tenanted and a number are vacant. Cne of the leases
expired at the end of December 2010 and has been renewed for a further penod of 3
years.

As previously reported we retained Tideway Investment Management Limited to act as
our managing agents 1n this matter

Future of the Administration

| would refer creditors to my earlier report, which outlined the three statutory purposes
of the Admmmstration

The third statutory purpose 1s to realise the assets of the Company n order to make a
distnbutien to one or more secured or preferential creditors It remaiwns the Jont
Administrators’ proposal that they continue to realse the assets of the Company for the
benefit of the secured creditor.

The Jont Admimistrators’ proposals, which were deemed to be approved by creditors on
31 December 2010, anticipated exiting the Admimistration by way of dissolution. It 1s the
Joint Administrators’ view that dissolution of the Company remains the most appropnate
exit route from the Administration.

Prospects for Creditors
Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators must state the
amount of funds available to unsecured creditors 1n respect of the prescribed part This

provision only apphes where the Company has granted a fleating charge to a creditor
after 15 September 2003, as has happened n this case.

We anticipate that there may be a small distnbution under the prescribed part.




|IBDO

5.1

5.11

512

5.2

53 ¢

61

62

6.3

64

Secured Creditor

Finance for the company was provided by the Bank The Bank holds fixed and floating
charges over the assets of the Company under a debenture created on 9 August 2007 and
registered with Companies House on 10 August 2007, and a second debenture created on
30 July 2009 and registered with Companies House on 31 July 2009

At the date of appointment, the indebtedness to the Bank was £5,870,900 Thus figure is
subject to accruing interest and charges Based on current information, 1t is likely that
the Bank will suffer a shortfall.

Preferential Creditors

The Company did not have any employees. Therefore, based on current information
there are no claims to be lodged by preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

The creditors’ claims notified to us to date total approxamately £509,675. Based on
current information, 1t 1s hkely that unsecured creditors wiil receive a small distmbution
under the prescribed part.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Admmistrators are obliged to fix
their remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This
permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the property
with which the Joint Administrators have to deal or alternatively by reference to the
time the Joint Admimistrators and their staff have spent i attending to matters in this
Admanistration or, a fixed amount.

Where no meeting of creditors 1s being convened because there will be nsufficient
property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by reason
of prescnbed part which 1s mentioned above (Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986) our remuneration will be subject to the approval of the secured
creditor as set out in Rule 2.106(5A)(a)/ (b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. To date costs of
£53,395.20 have accrued. No funds have been drawn n respect of remuneration. |
attach a schedule which summarises the time costs accrued to date and indicates the
work undertaken in that respect.

Where disbursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authonsed. These are known as category 1
disbursements. No category 1 disbursements have been recovered in this matter.

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out
the rights of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration
or fees within the Admnistration.




|IBDO

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Monet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Limited

Sidkgnod)

Sarah Rayment
Jount Admimistrator

Authonsed by the Insolvency Practiticners Association




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admimistrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) If—

{a) wnthin 21 days of recespt of a progress report under Rule 2.47—
\] a secured creditor, or

m) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n vatue of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor n question), or

(b) wath the permission of the court upon an application made within that perod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n wnting to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses {other than
pre-admimstration costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2.47(1){(db) or (dc), the admimstrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2).

{(2) The admimstrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the wnformation asked for, or
{b) so far as the admnistrator considers that—
() the time or cost of preparation of the information woutd be excessive, or

) disclosure of the nformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to viclence agamnst any person, or

(w)  the admimstrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the nformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the wnformation

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1}, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a)} the gwving by the admimistrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to .the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
pertod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the court thinks just

Rule 2 109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

{1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders 1n paragraph (4).

(1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

{a} the remuneration charged by the administrator,

{b) the basis fixed for the administrater’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the admimstrator,

s or are, i all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an applwcation under sub-paragraph (b),
napproprate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A({4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng
of the expenses 1 question (“the relevant report™”).

(2) The court may, 1f it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a heanng but it shalt
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to hist the application for a without notice hearing If the application 15 not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) regarding the rights of creditars in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2,109 (continued)

(3) The applicant shail, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant ntends to adduce n support of 1t

(4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the adrmimistrator was entitled to charge,
{b} an order fuang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some eor all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being expenses of the
admimstration,

{e) an order that the admimstrator or the administrator’s personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c)} may be made only n
respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant report

(5}  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shalt be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the administration




Monet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
For the period 29 October 2010 to 28 April 2011

RECEIPTS

Rent
Interest
VAT

PAYMENTS

Insurance

Professional fees and disbursements
Agents fees and disbursements

Void service charge

VAT paid

VAT

Balance 1n Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London, W1U 7EU

G \Office9\mplemertahon Team\Cases\Monet¥é month report\R1 als

Receipts and
Payments

£

134,102.53
182 20
27,964 06

162,248.79

600.00
3,035 00
1,500 00

24,930.38

17,155.45
9,123.70

36,344.53

105,904.26

16/05/2011
S Bannon & 5 Rayment
Joint Administrators

1411 10/6572011




[Pacrame 3] vene TSV RO DUSUCHIEIBONLE], DHINERUSIAURLCINTON D

1 Tozsant ¥°L1
#9'5¢6'€53 |20 puEin
¥4 068 *sjUaLLAsSINGsLq JANQ
0Z'S6E'ES  S1'HOT 17101 18N
09 9k0°7 SE IZ or'elz'c |00 ET oF Sir'LL  |0L 99 OF 95P‘8Z 00 99 ok E0Z'T  (OL ¥
81 20¢ OE 418917 |SL°ML 09 £1§ SE S ol tbb 0612 08 €92t |06 ¥ 0T 046’81 |09 L6 00 0ES 00°t
00 96 00'00% 50'3 09'00} SOt
60'647 00 £01°0L  |OZ 9¢ 00 166'L [0S Of 00'9Lb'L |05 00 9€9 ozt
6T £81 ST 9E6'L of'th 0T Ze¥'L  |S6 ¥ sg 8.2t |ss 0% 558°T |06 O) S6 6ZF'L  [S1 ¥ SL 6 sLo
19 067 op'€a’s 00’0 0Z ¥1T ob'L 07 166'y |09 4 00 805°c |00 L1
667297 &b 0921 S8 92 56 9LL 519 09 £5¢'t  |og'zt ST ZEO'E |52 8 S9'£65 St i
3 72300 SINOH 3wl 5.N0H 7301 sinoH 318304 SJnoH Jiel0L SINOH ERCEENN SINCK
uwd YIDYNYW
AOVHIAY IVLOL ANVYD 241 WIHLO HOLVHLSINIWAY LNVASISSY YIDYNYW YANLYYd

Sujyodey

sLjR)D Joypaty

Buyeaq / voptes)eoy s3955Y
uvojssasiold ased

Afaielys pue Sujuuerd

Wwawjujoddy uo sdays

uopdunsag

110Z AeW £1 03 01.0Z 120320 6Z Wo24 popad ay) oy ajqesijddy sajey pue paBiey) awyl jo Arewiwng

UoRESUIWPY U - pajiwy (aquiodim YBH) a3elsy |eay jauoy




